

No. 22-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCELTIP AVIATION 1 PTY LTD.,
PETITIONER

v.

GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE CORPORATION,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL <i>Wilson Sonsini</i> <i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i> <i>650 Page Mill Road</i> <i>Palo Alto, CA 94304</i> <i>(650) 493-9300</i>	FRED A. ROWLEY, JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i> <td>MARK R. YOHALEM <i>Wilson Sonsini</i> <i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i> <i>633 W. 5th Street</i> <i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i> <i>(323) 210-2902</i> <i>fred.rowley@wsgr.com</i></td>	MARK R. YOHALEM <i>Wilson Sonsini</i> <i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i> <i>633 W. 5th Street</i> <i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i> <i>(323) 210-2902</i> <i>fred.rowley@wsgr.com</i>
JOHN B. KENNEY <i>Wilson Sonsini</i> <i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i> <i>1700 K Street, NW</i> <i>Washington, DC 20006</i> <i>(202) 973-8800</i>	REX E. REESE <i>The Business Jet</i> <i>Law Firm</i> <i>4207 Bronze Ridge St.</i> <i>Las Vegas, NV 89135</i> <i>(202) 297-5971</i>	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Longstanding Circuit Split and Confusion Over its Decisions in <i>Volt</i> and <i>Mastrobuono</i>	11
A. There is a Well-Established Circuit Split Over Whether the Federal Arbitration Act Substantively Alters Contractual Choice-of-law Provisions.....	11
B. The Division Among the Circuits Results Directly From Longstanding, and Persistent, Confusion Over How to Apply and Reconcile This Court's Decisions in <i>Volt</i> and <i>Mastrobuono</i>	19

II. This Case Presents a Good Opportunity for the Court to Clarify the Role of State Law in Construing Arbitration Agreements Subject to the FAA.....	27
A. The Predominating Clear Intent Rule Conflicts with Both the Purpose of the FAA and this Court’s Directive to Treat Arbitration Contracts Like Other Contracts.....	27
B. This Case is a Good Vehicle for Providing Guidance on How Federal Arbitration Policy Affects the Construction of Choice-of-law Provisions, a Recurring Problem that <i>Volt</i> and <i>Mastrobuono</i> Have Only Made Worse.	32
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the 11th Circuit Court of Appeals, Dated April 18, 2022.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the District Court of Southern District of Georgia, Dated February 14, 2020	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action Indus. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....25	
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53 at Lloyds for 1998 Year of Acct.</i> , 618 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2010), as amended (Dec. 7, 2010).....14, 30	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....1	
<i>ASW Allstate Painting & Constr. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 1999) (per curiam)	16, 17, 23, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....12	
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....11	
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegn</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....1	

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,</i> 577 U.S. 47, 55 (2015)	28
<i>Ekstrom v. Value Health, Inc.,</i> 68 F.3d 1391, 1393 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13, 16, 18
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	30
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	28
<i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of the Gulf Coast, Inc.,</i> 141 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	11
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher. Ret. Sys.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	35
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	12
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	11

<i>Jacada (Eur.), Ltd. v. Int'l Mktg. Strategies, Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated in unrelated part by Hall St. v. Mattel</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	15, 26
<i>Kayser v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.,</i> No. 01-422 (Sept. 4, 2001).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Brand Banking Co.,</i> 266 S.E.2d 154 (Ga. 1980)	34
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark,</i> 581 U.S. 246	12
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407, 1417 (2019).....	28
<i>Maiz v. Virani,</i> 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown,</i> 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	28
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton,</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12

<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Belco Petroleum Corp.,</i> 88 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Elahi,</i> 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	11, 28
<i>Porter Hayden Co. v. Century Indem. Co.,</i> 136 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15, 26
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. U.S. Phone Mfg. Corp.,</i> 427 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated by Hall St.</i> , 552 U.S. 576.....	29
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser,</i> 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.,</i> 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>opinion amended on denial of reh'g,</i> 289 F.3d 615.....	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>UHC Mgmt. Co. v. Computer Scis. Corp.,</i> 148 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15

<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.,</i> 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 9-9-13(b)(5)	7
